or her job or any alternative work offered by the employer, he or 

she shall be entitled to receive compensation equal to seventy 

percent (70%) of the injured employee's average weekly wage, but not 

to exceed the state average weekly wage, for one hundred fifty-six 

(156) weeks.  Provided, there shall be no payment for the first 

three (3) days of the initial period of temporary total disability.  

If an administrative law judge finds that a consequential injury has 

occurred and that additional time is needed to reach maximum medical

[...]

permanent partial disability compensation under Section 45 of this 

title shall receive compensation for each part of the body in 

accordance with the number of weeks for the scheduled loss set forth 

below. 

1.  Arm amputated at the elbow, or between the elbow and 

shoulder, two hundred seventy-five (275) weeks; 

2.  Arm amputated between the elbow and wrist, two hundred 

twenty (220) weeks; 

3.  Leg amputated at the knee, or between the knee and the hip, 

two hundred seventy-five (275) weeks; 

4.  Leg amputated between the knee and the ankle, two hundred 

twenty (220) weeks; 

5.  Hand amputated, two hundred twenty (220) weeks; 

6.  Thumb amputated, sixty-six (66) weeks; 

7.  First finger amputated, thirty-nine (39) weeks;

[...]

Fourth finger amputated, seventeen (17) weeks; 

11.  Foot amputated, two hundred twenty (220) weeks; 

12.  Great toe amputated, thirty-three (33) weeks; 

13.  Toe other than great toe amputated, eleven (11) weeks; 

14.  Eye enucleated, in which there was useful vision, two 

hundred seventy-five (275) weeks; 

15.  Loss of hearing of one ear, one hundred ten (110) weeks; 

16.  Loss of hearing of both ears, three hundred thirty (330) 

weeks; and 

17.  Loss of one testicle, fifty-three (53) weeks; loss of both 

testicles, one hundred fifty-eight (158) weeks. 

B.  The permanent partial disability rate of compensation for 

amputation or permanent total loss of use of a scheduled member 

specified in this section shall be seventy percent (70%) of the 

employee's average weekly wage, not to exceed Three Hundred Fifty

[...]

state average weekly wage.  In addition to the benefits theretofore 

paid or due, two (2) years' indemnity benefit in one lump sum shall 

be payable to a surviving spouse upon remarriage; 

2.  If there is a surviving spouse and a child or children, a 

lump-sum payment of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) and 

fifteen percent (15%) of the lesser of the deceased employee's 

average weekly wage and the state average weekly wage to each child.  

If there are more than two children, each child shall receive a pro 

rata share of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) and thirty percent 

(30%) of the deceased employee's average weekly wage; 

3.  If there is a child or children and no surviving spouse, a 

lump-sum payment of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) and 

fifty percent (50%) of the lesser of the deceased employee's average 

weekly wage and the state average weekly wage to each child.  If 

there are more than two children, each child shall receive a pro 

rata share of one hundred percent (100%) of the lesser of the 

deceased employee's average weekly wage and the state average weekly 

wage.  With respect to the lump-sum payment, if there are more than 

six children, each child shall receive a pro rata share of One 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00); 

4.  If there is no surviving spouse or children, each legal 

guardian, if financially dependent on the employee at the time of 

death, shall receive twenty-five percent (25%) of the lesser of the 

deceased employee's average weekly wage and the state average weekly

[...]

CompSource Mutual Insurance Company the Office of Management and 

Enterprise Services, the state shall provide Fifty-five Dollars 

($55.00) per firefighter per year.  Except as otherwise provided by 

subsection D of this section, the total amount paid by the state 

shall not exceed Three Hundred Twenty Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-

eight Dollars ($320,338.00) per year or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to fund the Volunteer Firefighter Group Insurance Pool. 

2.  CompSource Mutual Insurance Company The Office of Management 

and Enterprise Services shall collect the premium from state 

agencies, public trusts and other instrumentalities of the state.